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VaRIaBLE SPEED BLOWER  
DWB6800
Congratulations!
You have chosen a DeWALT tool. Years of 
experience, thorough product development and 
innovation make DeWALT one of the most reliable 
partners for professional power tool users.

Technical Data
                                DWB6800

Voltage V 220-240

Frequency Hz  50/60 

Power input W 800

No-load speed /min 0-16000

Air Volume m3/min 4.5 

Weight Kg 1.8

Definitions: Safety Guidelines
The definitions below describe the level of severity 
for each signal word. Please read the manual and 
pay attention to these symbols.

    DANGER: Indicates an imminently  
hazardous situation which, if not 
avoided, will result in death or 
serious injury.

    WARNING: Indicates a potentially 
hazardous situation which, if not 
avoided, could result in death or 
serious injury.

    CAUTION: Indicates a potentially 
hazardous situation which, if not 
avoided, may result in minor or 
moderate injury.

   NOTICE: Indicates a practice not 
related to personal injury which, if 
not avoided, may result in property 
damage.

  Denotes risk of electric shock.

  Denotes risk of fire.

   WARNING: To reduce the risk of 
injury, read the instruction manual.

General Power Tool Safety Warnings
    WARNING! Read all safety warnings 

and all instructions. Failure to follow 
the warnings and instructions may result 
in electric shock, fire and/or serious 
injury.

Save all warningS and inStructionS  
for future reference

The term “power tool” in the warnings refers to your 
mains-operated (corded) power tool or battery-
operated (cordless) power tool.

1) WORk aREa SafETy
a) Keep work area clean and well lit. 

Cluttered or dark areas invite accidents.
b) Do not operate power tools in explosive 

atmospheres, such as in the presence of 
flammable liquids, gases or dust. Power tools 
create sparks which may ignite the dust or 
fumes.

c) Keep children and bystanders away while 
operating a power tool. Distractions can 
cause you to lose control.

2) ELECTRICaL SafETy
a) Power tool plugs must match the outlet. 

Never modify the plug in any way. Do 
not use any adapter plugs with earthed 
(grounded) power tools. Unmodified plugs 
and matching outlets will reduce risk of 
electric shock.

b) Avoid body contact with earthed or 
grounded surfaces such as pipes, 
radiators, ranges and refrigerators. There 
is an increased risk of electric shock if your 
body is earthed or grounded.

c) Do not expose power tools to rain or wet 
conditions. Water entering a power tool will 
increase the risk of electric shock.

d) Do not abuse the cord. Never use the 
cord for carrying, pulling or unplugging 
the power tool. Keep cord away from 
heat, oil, sharp edges or moving parts. 
Damaged or entangled cords increase the 
risk of electric shock.

e) When operating a power tool outdoors, 
use an extension cord suitable for outdoor 
use. Use of a cord suitable for outdoor use 
reduces the risk of electric shock.

f) If operating a power tool in a damp 
location is unavoidable, use a 
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residualcurrent device (RCD) protected 
supply. Use of an RCD reduces the risk of 
electric shock.

3) PERSOnaL SafETy
a) Stay alert, watch what you are doing and 

use common sense when operating a 
power tool. Do not use a power tool while 
you are tired or under the influence of 
drugs, alcohol or medication. A moment of 
inattention while operating power tools may 
result in serious personal injury.

b) Use personal protective equipment. 
Always wear eye protection. Protective 
equipment such as dust mask, non-skid 
safety shoes, hard hat, or hearing protection 
used for appropriate conditions will reduce 
personal injuries.

c) Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure 
the switch is in the off position before 
connecting to power source and/or 
battery pack, picking up or carrying the 
tool. Carrying power tools with your finger 
on the switch or energising power tools that 
have the switch on invites accidents.

d) Remove any adjusting key or wrench 
before turning the power tool on. A 
wrench or a key left attached to a rotating 
part of the power tool may result in personal 
injury.

e) Do not overreach. Keep proper 
footing and balance at all times. This 
enables better control of the power tool in 
unexpected situations.

f) Dress properly. Do not wear loose 
clothing or jewellery. Keep your hair, 
clothing and gloves away from moving 
parts. Loose clothes, jewellery or long hair 
can be caught in moving parts.

g) If devices are provided for the connection 
of dust extraction and collection facilities, 
ensure these are connected and properly 
used. Use of dust collection can reduce 
dust-related hazards.

4) POWER TOOL uSE anD CaRE
a) Do not force the power tool. Use the 

correct power tool for your application. 
The correct power tool will do the job  
better and safer at the rate for which it  
was designed.

b) Do not use the power tool if the switch 
does not turn it on and off. Any power  
tool that cannot be controlled with the switch 
is dangerous and must be repaired.

c) Disconnect the plug from the power 
source and/or the battery pack from 
the power tool before making any 

adjustments, changing accessories, or 
storing power tools. Such preventive safety 
measures reduce the risk of starting the 
power tool accidentally.

d) Store idle power tools out of the reach 
of children and do not allow persons 
unfamiliar with the power tool or these 
instructions to operate the power tool. 
Power tools are dangerous in the hands of 
untrained users.

e) Maintain power tools. Check for 
misalignment or binding of moving parts, 
breakage of parts and any other condition 
that may affect the power tool’s operation. 
If damaged, have the power tool repaired 
before use. Many accidents are caused by 
poorly maintained power tools.

f) Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. 
Properly maintained cutting tools with sharp 
cutting edges are less likely to bind and are 
easier to control.

g) Use the power tool, accessories and 
tool bits etc., in accordance with these 
instructions taking into account the 
working conditions and the work to 
be performed. Use of the power tool for 
operations different from those intended 
could result in a hazardous situation.

5) SERVICE
a) Have your power tool serviced by a 

qualified repair person using only identical 
replacement parts. This will ensure that the 
safety of the power tool is maintained.

additional Safety Instructions for 
Blowers
	 •	 Do not collect smoldering cigarette ashes, 

freshly cut metal shavings, screws, nails and 
the like.

	 •	 Never block suction inlet and outlet.

	 •	 Do not cross gravel paths or roads whilst 
your product is switched on during blow/vac 
mode. Walk, never run.

	 •	 Always be sure of your footing, particularly 
on slopes.

	 •	 Do not overreach and keep your balance at 
all times.

	 •	 Do not place the inlet or outlet of the 
vacuum near eyes or ears when operating. 
Never blow debris in the direction of bystanders.

	 •	 Keep all cooling air inlets clear of debris.

	 •	 To protect your feet and legs while operating 
the appliance, always wear heavy duty 
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footwear and long trousers.

	 •	 Never allow children to use the appliance.

	 •	 Wear protective goggles while operating.

	 •	 If operating an appliance in a damp location 
is unavoidable, use a Residual Current 
Device (RCD) with a tripping current of not 
more than 30mA protected supply. Use of 
an RCD reduces the risk of electric shock.

	 •	 To prevent dust irritation, wearing of a face 
mask is recommened.

	 •	 Disconnect the appliance from the mains 
supply

      - whenever you leave the machine;

      - before cleaning a blockage;

      - before checking, cleaning or working on 
the appliance;

      - if the appliance starts to vibrate abnormally.

	 •	 Store the appliance only in a dry place.

Markings on Tool
The following pictograms are shown on the tool:

 Read instruction manual before use.

 Wear eye protection.

 Wear ear protection.

  Keep bystanders away.

  Switch off: remove plug from mains 
before cleaning or maintenance.

 Do not touch the fan.

DaTE CODE POSITIOn

The date code (H), which also includes the year of 
manufacture, is printed into the housing surface that 
forms the mounting joint between tool and battery.

Example:
2015 XX XX

Year of Manufacture

Package Contents
The package contains:
 1 Blower
 1 Dust Bag
 1 Instruction manual
 1 Nozzle

•	Check for damage to the tool, parts or 
accessories which may have occurred during 
transport.

•	Take the time to thoroughly read and understand 
this manual prior to operation.

Description (fig. 1,4)
   WARNING: Never modify the power 

tool or any part of it. Damage or 
personal injury could result.

 A.     Nozzle

 B.     Blast Port 

 C.     Trigger Switch 

 D.     Variable Speed Knob

 E.     Lock-On Button 

 F.     Suction Port

 G.     Dust Bag

InTEnDED uSE

Your DWB6800 Blower has been designed for 
blowing & cleaning applications, as well as light 
suction purpose.

Electrical Safety
The electric motor has been designed for one 
voltage only. Always check that the power supply 
corresponds to the voltage on the rating plate.

  Your DeWALT tool is double insulated; 
therefore no earth wire is required.

If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced 
by a specially prepared cord available through the 
DeWALT service organisation.

using an Extension Cable
If an extension cable is required, use an approved 
extension cable suitable for the power input of this 
tool (see Technical Data).The minimum conductor 
size is 1.5 mm2; the maximum length  
is 30 m.

When using a cable reel, always unwind the cable 
completely.
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Connecting to the Mains 
The mains supply to be used for this machine must 
be equipped with a 16 A cut-out fuse with time delay.

Voltage Drops 
Inrush currents cause short-time voltage drops. 
Under unfavourable power supply conditions, other 
equipment may be affected.

If the system impedance of the power supply is lower 
than 0.11 Ω, disturbances are unlikely to occur.

POWER SuPPLy
Be sure your power supply agrees with the 
nameplate marking. A voltage decrease of more than 
10% willcause a loss of power and overheating.

use
Mounting The nozzle for Blowing 
Operations (fig. a)
	 •	 Insert the pin located inside the Nozzle (A) into 

the notch provided on the Blast Port (B)

	 •	 To lock Nozzle in place, turn the Nozzle in the 
direction indicated.

	 •	 To remove Nozzle, turn the Nozzle in the 
opposite direction.

Mounting The nozzle and Dust for 
DustCollection (fig. B)
	 •	 For dust collection, mount the Dust Bag at the 

Blast Port (B) and Nozzle at the Suction Port (F).

	 •	 To remove Dust Bag and Nozzle, simply pull 
out by first turning in the opposite direction.

	 •	 Empty the Dust Bag frequently to ensure 
maximum dust collecting efficiency.

Operating The Blower (fig. C)
	 •	 To switch your Blower on, depress the Switch (C). 

To stop your Blower, release Switch.

	 •	 Adjust Variable Speed Knob (D) for different 
speed requirement.

	 •	 When continuous operation is required, first 
depress the switch and then the lock-on 
button (E) and release to disengage lock, 
squeeze and release switch.

   WARNING: Continuous running 
of machine should not exceed 30 
minutes.

Replacing Carbon Brushes (fig. D)
	 •	 Use a screwdriver to remove the brush holder cap.

	 •	 Take out the worn carbon brush, insert the 
new one and secure the brush hold cap.

  WARNING: Remove and check the 
carbon brushes regularly. Replace 
when they wear down to the limit 
mark.

accessories
The performance of your tool depends on the 
accessory used. DEWALT accessories are 
engineered to high quality standards and designed to 
enhance the performance of your tool. By using these 
accessories you will get the very best from your tool.

MaInTEnanCE
Your DeWALT power tool has been designed to 
operate over a long period of time with a minimum 
of maintenance. Continuous satisfactory operation 
depends upon proper tool care and regular cleaning.

   WARNING: Before performing any 
maintenance, switch off and unplug 
the tool. 

	 •	 Regularly clean the ventilation slots in your tool 
using a soft brush or dry cloth.

	 •	 Regularly clean the motor housing using 
a damp cloth. Do not use any abrasive or 
solvent-based cleaner.

Lubrication
Your power tool requires no additional lubrication.

Cleaning
   WARNING: Blow dirt and dust out of 

the main housing with dry air as often as 
dirt is seen collecting in and around the 
air vents. Wear approved eye protection 
and approved dust mask when 
performing this procedure. 
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   WARNING: Never use solvents or 
other harsh chemicals for cleaning the 
non-metallic parts of the tool. These 
chemicals may weaken the materials 
used in these parts. Use a cloth 
dampened only with water and mild 
soap. Never let any liquid get inside the 
tool; never immerse any part of the tool 
into a liquid.

Protecting the Environment
  Separate collection. This product must 

not be disposed of with normal 
household waste.

Should you find one day that your DeWALT product 
needs replacement, or if it is of no further use to you, 
do not dispose of it with household waste. Make this 
product available for separate collection.

  Separate collection of used products 
and packaging allows materials to be 
recycled and used again. Re-use of 
recycled materials helps prevent 
environmental pollution and reduces  
the demand for raw materials. 

Local regulations may provide for separate collection 
of electrical products from the household, at 
municipal waste sites or by the retailer when you 
purchase a new product. 

DeWALT provides a facility for the collection and 
recycling of DeWALT products once they have 
reached the end of their working life. To take 
advantage of this service please return your product 
to any authorised repair agent who will collect them 
on our behalf. 

You can check the location of your nearest 
authorised repair agent by contacting your local 
DeWALT office at the address indicated in this 
manual. Alternatively, a list of authorised DeWALT 
repair agents and full details of our after-sales 
service and contacts are available on the Internet at: 
www.2helpU.com. 
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变速吹风机 
DWB6800 
恭喜！ 
感谢您选购 DEWALT 工具。凭借多年的产品开发
和创新经验，DEWALT 已经成为专业电动工具用户
最可靠的合作伙伴之一。 

技术参数 
	 	 				DWB6800－A901	

电压 伏 220 

频率 赫兹     50 

输入功率 瓦 800 

空载转速 转/分 0-16000 

风量 立方米／分 4.5 

重量 千克 1.8 

定义：安全指引 
下列定义描述了各警示词的严重程度。请仔细阅读
本手册，并注意这些警示符号。 

    危险：表示紧急的危险情形，如不加以
避免，将导致死亡或严重伤害。 

    警告：表示存在潜在的危险情况，如
果不加以避免，可能导致死亡或严重
伤害。 

    警示：表示存在潜在危险情况，如果不
加以避免，可能导致轻度或中度伤害。 

     注意：表示存在不涉及人身伤害的情况，
如果不加以避免，可能导致财产损失。 

  表示存在触电风险。 

 
  表示存在火灾风险。 

     警告：为降低伤害风险，请阅读使用
手册。 

一般安全规则
    警告！阅读说明。没有按照以下列举的

说明而使用或操作将导致触电、着火和/
或严重伤

保存所有警告和说明书以备查阅。
在所有下列的警告中术语“电动工具”指市电驱动
(有线)电动工具或电池驱动(无线)电动工具。

1)工作场地
a) 保持工作场地清洁和明亮。混乱和黑暗的场地

会引发事故
b) 不要在易爆环境，如有易燃液体、气体或粉尘

的环境下操作电动工具。电动工具产生的火花
会点燃粉尘或气体。

c) 让儿童和旁观者离开后操纵电动工具。分心会
使你放松控制。。

2)电气安全
a) 电动工具插头必须与插座相配。绝不能以任何

方式改装插头。需接地的电动工具不能使用任
何转换插头。未经改装的插头和相配的插座将
减少触电危险。

b) 避免人体接触接地表面，如管道、散热片和冰
箱。如果你身体接地会增加触电危险。

c) 不得将电动工具暴露在雨中或潮湿的环境中。
水进入电动工具将增加触电危险。

d) 不得滥用电线。绝不能用电线搬运、拉动电动
工具或拨出其插头。让电动工具远离热、油、
锐边或运动部件。受损或缠绕的电线会增加触
电危险。

e) 当在户外使用电动工具时，使用适合户外使用的外
接电线。适合户外使用的电线将减少触电危险。

f) 如果在潮湿环境下操作电动工具是不可避免的,应使
用剩余电流动作保护器(RCD)。	 使用 RCD 可减
小电击危险。

3)人身安全
a) 保持警觉，当操作电动工具时关注所从事的操

作并保持清醒。切勿在有疲倦，药物、酒精或
治疗反应下操作电动工具。在操作电动工具期
间精力分散会导致严重人身伤害。

b) 使用安全装置。始终配戴护目镜。安全装置，
诸如适当条件下的防尘面具、防滑安全鞋、安全
帽、听力防护等装置能减少人身伤害。

c) 避免突然起动。确保开关在插入插头时处于关
断位置。手指放在已接能电源的开关上或开关
处于接通时插入插头可能会导致危险。

d) 在电动工具接通之前，拿掉所有调节钥匙或扳
手。遗留在电动工具旋转零件上的扳手或钥匙会
导致人身伤害。

e) 手不要伸得太长。时刻注意脚下和身体平衡。
这样的意外情况下能很好地控制电动工具。

f) 着装适当。不要穿宽松衣服或佩带饰品。让
你的头发、衣服和袖子远离运动部件。宽松衣
服、佩饰或长发可能会卷入运动部件。

g) 如果提供了与排屑装置、集尘设备连接用的装
置，则确保他们连接完好且使用得当。使用这
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些装置可减少碎屑引起的危险。

4)电动工具使用和注意事项
a) 不要滥用电动工具，根据用途使用适当的电动

工具。选用适当的设计额定值的电动工具会使
你工作更有效、更安全。

b) 如果开关不能接通或关断工具电源，则不能使
用该电动工具。不能用开关来控制的电动工具 
是危险的且必须进行修理。

c) 在进行任何调节、更换附件或贮存电动工具之
前，必须从电源上拔掉插头和/或将电池盒脱开
电源。这种防护性措施将减少电动工具突然起
动的危险。

d) 将闲置电动工具贮存在儿童所及范围之外，并
且不要让不熟悉电动工具或对这些说明不了解
的人操作电动工具。电动工具在未经训练的用
户手中的是危险的。

e) 保养电动工具。检查运动件的安装偏差或卡
住、零件破损情况和影响电动工具运行的其他
条件。如有损坏，电动工具必须在使用前修理
好。许多事故由维护不良的电动工具引发。

f) 保持切削刀具锋利和清洁。保养良好的有锋利
切削刃的刀具不易卡住而且容易控制。

g) 按照使用说明书以及打算使用的电动工具的特
殊类型要求的方式，考虑作业条件和进行的作
业来使用电动工具、附加和工具的刀头等。将
电动工具用作那些与要求不符的操作可能会导致
危险情况。

5)维修
a) 将你的电动工具送交专业维修人员，必须使用

同样的备件进行更换。这样将确保所维修的电
动工具的安全性。

吹风机的附加安全说明 
•	 请勿收集还在冒烟的烟灰、刚切削的金属片、

螺钉、钉子以及类似物体。
•	 切勿堵塞吸风入口和出口。
•	 当产品在吹风/真空模式下开启时，请勿跨过砾

石路径或道路。慢行，切勿奔跑。
•	 务必注意脚下，尤其是在斜坡上时。
•	 请勿将手伸得过远，并时刻注意身体的平衡。
•	 操作时，请勿将真空入口和出口靠近眼睛或耳

朵。切勿朝向旁观者吹送碎片。
•	 让所有冷却空气入口无碎片。
•	 为了在操作设备时保护您的脚和腿，请务必穿

着重型鞋类和长裤。
•	 切勿让儿童使用设备。
•	 请在操作时戴上护目镜。
•	 如果必须在潮湿场合使用此设备，请使用跳闸

电流不超过	 30mA	的漏电保护器	 (RCD)。使用
漏电保护器可减少触电的危险。

•	 为了防止粉尘过敏，建议戴上面罩。

•	 请在下列情况下将设备从电源断开连接
	 -	每当离开机器时；
	 -	在清理堵塞前；
	 -	在检查、清洁或使用器具前；
	 -	如果设备开始异常震动。
•	 应仅将设备储存在干燥的地方。

工具上的标记 
工具上印有下列标志： 

 使用前请阅读使用手册。 

 请佩戴护目装备。 

 请佩戴听力保护器。 

  让旁观者远离。

  关闭：在清洁或维护前，请从电源拔下
插头。

 
 请勿触摸风扇。 

日期代码位置	
包含制造年份的日期码	(H)	印在工具外壳上。 
示例： 

2015	XX	XX	

制造年份 

包装内的物品 
本产品包装内的物品有：	
	 1	 吹风机	
	 1	 集尘袋
	 1	 使用手册
	 1	 风管

•	 检查工具、部件或配件是否在运输过程中损
坏。	

•	 操作前，请抽空仔细阅读并掌握本手册。 
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说明（图 1、4） 
   警告：切勿改装本电动工具或其任何部

件，否则可能会导致损坏或人身伤害。	
 	A.	风管	
	 B.	吹风口	
	 C.	触发开关	
	 D.	变速旋钮	
	 E.	锁定按钮	
	 F.	吸风口	
	 G.	集尘袋

设计用途 
DWB6800	吹风机适用于吹风和清洁应用，以及所
需吸力较小的用途。 

电气安全 
电机只适用一种工作电压。请务必检查电源电压是
否与铭牌上的电压一致。 

  DEWALT	工具为双重绝缘，因此无须接
地线。 

 

若电源线损坏，必须交由	DEWALT	维修部门采用
专门制备的电线进行更换。	

使用延长线 
如需使用延长电缆，请使用与本工具的输入电源（
见技术参数）相符且经检验的延长电缆。导体的最
小尺寸为	1.5	平方毫米，最大长度为	30	米。	

使用电缆卷筒时，请务必拉出所有的电缆。 

连接到主电源  
用于此工具的主电源必须配备一根具有延时能力的	
16	安断流保险丝。 

电压下降 
浪涌电流会造成短时电压下降。在不适宜的电源条
件下，可能影响其他设备。	

如果电源的系统阻抗小于	0.11	Ω，不太可能发生
干扰。	

电源 
确保您的电源与铭牌标记相符。超过	10%	的电压
下降会导致功率损失和过热。	

使用

安装用于吹风操作的喷嘴（图 
A）	
• 将喷嘴内的插销插入吹风口上的凹口	(A)	中。 
• 要将喷嘴锁定到位，请沿指示方向旋转喷嘴。 
• 要拆下喷嘴，沿相反方向旋转喷嘴。 

安装喷嘴和集尘袋（图 B）	
• 为了收集尘埃，请将集尘袋安装在吹风口	(B)，

将喷嘴安装在吸风口	(F) 。
• 要拆下集尘袋和喷嘴，只需先沿相反方向旋转

再拉出。	

• 经常清空集尘袋，以确保最高的集尘效率。 

操作吹风机（图 C） 
• 要开启吹风机，按下开关	(C)。要停止吹风机，

松开开关。 
• 调节变速旋钮	(D)	以符合不同的速度要求。 
• 当需要持续操作时，先按下开关，然后按下锁

定按钮	(E)	并松开以解除锁定，然后挤压并松

开开关。

警告：持续运行机器不应超过	30	分钟。	

更换碳刷（图 D） 
• 使用螺丝起子以拆下刷架保护盖。 
• 取出磨损的碳刷，插入新碳刷并固定刷架保护

盖。 

警告！定期拆下碳刷进行检查。在磨损到限制

标记时予以更换。

 

附件
电动工具的性能取决于所使用的附件。DEWALT	

附件依据高质量标准进行规划，并设计用于增强电

动工具的性能。使用这些附件会令您的工具如虎添

翼。
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维护 
DEWALT	电动工具设计精良，可以长时间使用，而
且只需极少的维护。要连续获得令人满意的工作效
果，需要进行合适的工具维护和定期清洁。	

   警告：为降低人身伤害的风险，在拆、
装附件或调整、修理工具之前，请关闭
工具并拔下工具插头。请确保触发开关
处于	OFF（关闭）位置。意外启动可
能会导致人身伤害。	

•			定期使用软刷或干布清洁工具内的通风槽。	
•		 定期使用湿布清洁电动机外壳。请不要使用任何

研磨性或基于溶剂的清洁剂。 

 
 

润滑 
本电动工具无需另行润滑。 

 

 

清洁 
   警告：一旦看到通风口及其周围积聚了

尘屑，请用干燥的空气将灰尘和尘屑从
主机外壳内吹出。执行此过程时，需戴
上经认可的护目装备和防尘面具。	

   警告：请勿使用溶剂或其它刺激性化学
制品来清洁工具的非金属部件。这些
化学物质可能会削弱这些部位使用的材
料。请用布蘸温和的肥皂水擦拭。切勿
让任何液体渗入工具，切勿让工具的任
何部件浸在液体中。 

可选配件 
    警告：除了	DEWALT	提供的附件之

外，其他附件都未经此产品兼容性测
试，若将此类附件与本工具一起使用将
存在安全隐患。为降低伤害风险，本产
品只可使用	DEWALT	推荐的附件。	

请向您的经销商咨询更多关于合适附件的信息。

 

保护环境 
 	分类回收。本产品不得与普通家庭垃

圾一起处理。 

  

如果发现您的	DEWALT	产品需要更换或
您已经不再需要使用这些产品，请勿将它们与家庭
垃圾一起处理。请将它们单独分类回收。 

  分类回收使用过的产品和包装能够让材
料得以再循环和再利用。回收材料的再
利用有助于防止环境污染，并降低对原
材料的需求。	
		

当地法规可能要求由市政废物处理点或向您出售新
产品的零售商提供从家庭中分类回收电气产品的
服务。	

DEWALT	提供设施收集和回收使用寿命到期的	
DEWALT	产品。若要享受这项服务，请将产品送
回任一授权维修代理处，他们将代表我们回收您的
产品。	

请根据本手册所提供的地址与当地	DEWALT	办事
处联系，查询离您最近的授权维修代理的位置。或
者，您也可以登陆以下网站查询	DEWALT	授权维
修代理名单，以及我们的售后服务和联系方式的详
细信息，网址是	www.2helpU.com。

制造商：百得（苏州）科技有限公司

地址：苏州工业园区苏虹中路200号出口加工区

产地：金华
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變速吹吸風槍 
DWB6800 
恭喜閣下！ 
感謝您選購 DeWALT 工具。憑藉多年的產品開發和
創新經驗，DeWALT 已成為專業電動工具使用者最
信賴的夥伴之一。 

技術資料 
  DWB6800-TW01
電壓  V 110
頻率  Hz 60 
輸入功率  W 800 
空載轉速  /min 0-16000 
風量  m3/min 4.5 
重量  kg 1.8 

定義：安全指南 
以下定義描述了每一個詞彙的嚴重程度。請閱讀本
手冊並注意這些符號。 

     危險：表示緊急危險情況，若未能避
免，將導致死亡或嚴重傷害。 

     警告：表示潛在危險情況，若未能避
免，可能導致死亡或嚴重傷害。 

     小心：表示潛在危險情況，若未能避
免，可能導致輕微或中度傷害。 

     注意：表示一種非人身傷害的行為，若
未能避免，可能導致財產損失。 

   表示觸電危險。 

 
   表示火災危險。 

    警告：為了降低受傷的風險，必須仔細
閱讀使用手冊。 

 

電動工具一般安全警告 
     警告！請閱讀所有安全警告及使用指

示。不遵循這些警告和指示可能會導致
觸電、火災及/或嚴重傷害。 

請妥善保存所有的警告和使用手冊 
以備將來查閱 

警告中的名詞「電動工具」是指電源驅動（插電）
電動工具，或者電池驅動（充電）電動工具。 

1) 工作場地安全 
a) 保持工作場地清潔和明亮。混亂或黑暗的場

地會引發事故。 
b) 不要在易爆環境，如有易燃液體、氣體或塵

埃的環境中操作電動工具。 電動工具產生
的火花會點燃塵埃或氣體。 

c) 請等待兒童和旁觀者離開之後才操縱電動工
具。分心會導致您疏於控制。 

2) 電氣安全 
a) 電動工具插頭必須與插座相符。切勿以任何

方式改裝插頭。需接地的電動工具不能使用
任何配接器插頭。未經改裝的插頭和相符的
插座可以減少觸電危險。 

b) 避免人體接觸接地表面，如管道、散熱片、
爐灶和冰箱。若您的身體接地，可增加觸電
危險。 

c) 不得將電動工具暴露在雨中或潮濕環境中。
水進入電動工具會增加觸電危險。 

d) 切勿濫用電線。請勿使用電線來搬運、拉動
電動工具或拔出插頭。讓電線遠離熱、油、
銳邊和活動部件。受損或纏繞的電線會增加
觸電危險。 

e) 若要在戶外使用電動工具，請使用適合戶外
使用的延長電纜。使用適合戶外使用的電線
可減少觸電危險。 

f) 若必須在潮濕場合使用電動工具，請使用漏電
保護器 (RCD)。使用 RCD 可降低觸電危險。 

3) 人身安全 
a) 保持警覺；在操作電動工具時，請留意所執

行的操作並按照一般的常識執行。切勿在疲
倦，或受到藥物、酒精或治療的影響下操作
電動工具。操作電動工具期間注意力分散會
導致嚴重人身傷害。 

b) 使用個人防護裝置。始終佩戴護目裝備。防
護裝置，例如在適當條件下可使用的防塵面
具、防滑安全鞋、安全帽或聽力保護等裝置
可減少人身傷害。 

c) 避免意外啟動。連接電源及/或電池組、舉
抬或搬運電動工具之前，請確定開關處於關
閉位置。搬運電動工具時若將手指放在開關
上，或是在接通開關電源時插入插頭都會引
發危險。 

d) 接通電動工具之前，請卸下所有的調整鑰匙
或扳手。遺留在電動工具旋轉部件上的扳手
或鑰匙會導致人身傷害。 

e) 不要過度伸張雙手。時刻注意腳下和身體的
平衡。如此即可在發生意外的情況下更好地
控制電動工具。 

f) 適當穿著。不要穿寬鬆衣服或佩戴飾品。讓
您的頭髮、衣服和手套遠離活動部件。寬鬆
衣服、佩飾和長髮可能會捲入活動部件。 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g) 若配備用於連接排屑裝置、集塵設備的裝
置，請確定正確連接和使用這些裝置。使用
集塵設備可減少與塵埃有關的危險。 

4) 電動工具的使用與維護 
a) 不要超負荷使用電動工具。根據您的用途使

用適當的電動工具。使用適當的電動工具在
其設計可負荷的應用內，會讓您 
更有效、更安全地 
執行工作。 

b) 若開關不能開啟或關閉電源，切勿使用該電
動工具。不能用開關來控制的電動工具將存
在危險，必須進行維修。 

c) 在執行任何調整、更換配件或儲存電動工具
之前，請從電源上拔掉插頭及/或卸下電池
組。這類防護性措施可降低電動工具意外啟
動的風險。 

d) 將閒置的電動工具儲存在兒童無法接觸的地
方，並且不要讓不熟悉電動工具或對這些使
用指示不瞭解的人員操作電動工具。電動工
具在未經培訓的使用者手中會發生危險。 

e) 維護電動工具。檢查活動部件是否對準或卡
住、破損情況以及是否存在影響電動工具運
行的其他情況。若有損毀，必須在使用之前
修理電動工具。許多事故都是由於電動工具
欠缺維護所導致。 

f) 保持刀具鋒利和清潔。妥善維護、切削鋒利
的切割工具不會輕易卡住並可更輕鬆控制。 

g) 遵循使用指示以及工作條件和所要執行的工
作使用電動工具、配件和工具刀頭等。不按
照設計目使用電動工具將會導致危險。 

5) 檢修 
a) 本電動工具必須由合格的維修人員並只採用

相同的原廠部件來執行檢修。這將確保電動
工具的安全性。 

吹吸風槍之附加安全指示 
• 請勿收集還在冒煙的煙灰、剛切削的金屬片、
螺釘、釘子以及類似物體。

• 切勿堵塞吸風入口和出口。
• 當產品在鼓風/真空模式下開啟時，請勿跨過礫
石路徑或道路。慢行，切勿跑動。

• 務必註意腳下，尤其是在斜坡上時。
• 請勿將手伸得過遠，並時刻註意身體的平衡。
• 操作時，請勿將真空入口和出口靠近眼睛或耳
朵。切勿朝向旁觀者吹送碎片。

• 讓所有冷卻空氣入口無碎片。
• 為了在操作器具時保護您的腳和腿，務必穿著
重型鞋類和長褲。

• 切勿讓兒童使用器具。
• 請在操作時戴上護目鏡。
• 若必須在潮濕場合使用此器具，請使用跳閘電

流不超過 30mA 的漏電保護器 (RCD)。使用 RCD 
可降低觸電危險。

• 為了防止粉塵過敏，建議戴上面罩。
• 請在下列情況下將器具從電源斷開連接
 - 每當離開機器時；
 - 在清理堵塞前；
 - 在檢查、清潔或使用器具前；
 - 若器具開始異常震動。
• 應僅將器具儲存在乾燥的地方。

工具上的標誌 
工具上會附帶下列圖示： 

  使用前請閱讀使用手冊。 

  請佩戴護目鏡。 

  請佩戴聽力保護器。 

 

  讓旁觀者離開。

  關閉：在清潔或維護前，請從電源拔下
插頭。

 
 請勿觸摸風扇。 

日期代碼位置 

日期代碼 (R)，包括製造年份，已經印刷在工具外
殼上。

範例： 
2015 XX XX 

製造年份 

套裝內的物件 
本套裝包括： 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 1 吹風機 
 1 集塵袋 
 1 使用手冊 
 1 風管

•	檢查工具、部件或配件有否在運送途中損壞。 
•	操作前，請抽空徹底地閱讀和掌握本手冊的 
內容。 

	說明（圖 1、4） 
    警告：請勿改動本電動工具或其任何部

件，否則可能導致損壞或人身傷害。 

 A. 風管 

 B. 鼓風口

 C. 觸發開關

 D. 變速旋鈕

 E. 鎖定按鈕

  F. 吸風口

 G. 集塵袋

設計用途 

DWB6800 吹吸風槍適用於鼓風和清潔應用，以及
所需吸力較小的用途。 

電氣安全 
電動機只適用一種電壓。請務必檢查電源電壓是否
與銘牌一致。 

  DeWALT 工具採用雙重絕緣，因此無需接
地線。 

 

如果電源線損壞，必須使用 DeWALT 維修機構提供
的專用電源線進行更換。 

使用延長電纜 
若需要使用延長電纜，使用適合本工具電源輸入使
用的認證 延長電纜（參閱技術資料）。導電體的最
小尺寸為 1.5 mm²；最大長度為 30 m。 

使用電纜捲筒時，每次必須把電纜完全展開。 

連接電源  
本機器使用的電源必須配備一個帶時間延遲功能的 
16 A 的熔斷器。 

電壓下降 
浪湧電流可導致短時間的電壓下降。在低電壓的情
況下其他設備可能受到影響。 

如果系統的電源阻抗低於 0.11 Ω，不太可能發生
紊亂。 

電源 
請確保您的電源供應器與銘牌上標注的內容一致。
電壓降低超過 10% 將導致功率損失以及過熱。 

使用 
安裝用於鼓風操作的噴嘴（圖 A）	
• 將噴嘴內的插銷插入鼓風口上的凹口 (A) 中。	
• 要將噴嘴鎖定到位，請沿指示方向旋轉噴嘴。 
• 要拆下噴嘴，沿相反方向旋轉噴嘴。 

安裝噴嘴和集塵袋（圖 B）	
• 為了收集塵埃，請將集塵袋安裝在鼓風口 (B)，

將噴嘴安裝在吸風口 (F) 
• 要拆下集塵袋和噴嘴，只需先沿相反方向旋轉再

拉出。 
• 經常清空集塵袋，以確保最高的集塵效率。 

操作吹吸風槍（圖 C）	
• 要開啟吹吸風槍，按下開關 (C)。要停止吹吸風

槍，鬆開開關。 
• 調節變速旋鈕 (D) 以符合不同的速度要求。 
• 當需要持續操作時，先按下開關，然後按下鎖定

按鈕 (E) 並鬆開以解除鎖定，然後擠壓並鬆開

開關。

警告：持續運行機器不應超過 30 分鐘。	

更換碳刷（圖 D） 	
• 使用螺絲起子以拆下刷架保護蓋。

• 取出磨損的碳刷，插入新碳刷並固定刷架保護

蓋。
警告！定期拆下並檢查碳刷，在磨損到限制標記時

予以更換。

配件  
電動工具的效能取決於所使用的配件。DEWALT 配
件依據高品質標準進行規劃，並設計用於增強電動
工具的效能。透過使用這些配件，工具將以最佳效
能運作。

維護 
您的工具採用卓越的設計，能夠長時間使用，並且
只需最少的維護。若要持續獲得滿意的操作效果，
需進行正確的工具維護和定期的清潔。	
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警告！在執行任何維護工作前，請關閉電源並將工
具插頭拔下。

• 定期使用軟刷或幹布清潔工具內的通風槽。 
• 定期使用濕布清潔電動機外殼。請勿使用任何研

磨性或基於溶劑的清潔劑。

保護環境 

   
分類回收。本產品必須與一般家庭廢物

分開處置。

若您發現您的 DEWALT 產品需要進行更換，或您已
經不再需要使用這些產品，請勿將其與家庭廢物一
併處置。務必將本產品送往分類收集處。	

  分類收集用過的產品和包裝允許材料循
環再生利用。重新使用回收的材料有助
於防止環境污染，並降低對原材料的需
求。 

當地法規可能要求由市政廢物回收點，或由向您出
售新產品的經銷商來提供將電子產品與家庭廢物分
類收集的服務。 

進口商:新加坡商百得電動工具(股)台灣分公司 

地址:台北市北投區裕民六路120號4F 

電話:02-28201065

總經銷商:永安實業股份有限公司 

地址:新北市三重區新北大道二段137號 

電話:02-29994633
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변속 송풍기 
DWB6800
축하합니다! 
DeWALT 공구를 선택해 주셔서 감사합니다. 
DeWALT는 오랜 경험과 제품 개발 및 혁신을 
통해 전문 공구 사용자들이 인정하는 기업으로 
자리잡아 왔습니다. 

기술 데이터 
  DWB6800-KR01

전압 V 220 

주파수 Hz 60

소비전력 W 800 

무부하 속도 /분 0-16000 

공기량 m3/분 4.5 

무게 Kg 1.8 

정의: 안전 지침 
다음 정의는 각 경고 문구의 심각도를 
설명합니다. 사용 설명서를 읽고 다음 기호들에 
유의하십시오. 

    위험: 절박한 위험 상태를 나타내며, 
방지하지 않으면 사망 또는 심각한 
부상을 초래합니다. 

    경고: 잠재적 위험 상태를 나타내며, 
방지하지 않으면 사망 또는 심각한 
부상을 초래할 수 있습니다. 

    주의: 잠재적으로 위험한 상태를 
나타내며, 방지하지 않으면 
경미하거나 가벼운 부상을 초래할 수 
있습니다. 

   참고: 신체 부상을 초래하지 않는 
행위를 나타내며 방지하지 않으면 
재산상의 손해가 발생할 수 있습니다. 

  감전 위험을 나타냅니다. 

 
  화재 위험을 나타냅니다. 

   경고: 부상 위험을 줄이려면 사용 
설명서를 숙지하십시오. 

 

전동 공구에 관한 일반 안전 경고 
    경고! 안전 경고와 지시사항을 모두 

읽으십시오. 경고 및 지시 사항을 

준수하지 않으면 감전, 화재 및/또는 
심각한 부상을 초래할 수 있습니다. 

향후 참고할 수 있도록  
모든 경고 및 지시 사항을 보관해두십시오. 

경고에서 사용된 "전동 공구"라는 용어는 주 공급 
전원에 의해 전기가 공급되는(유선) 전동 공구 
또는 충전식(무선) 전동 공구를 의미합니다. 

1) 작업장 안전 
a) 작업 영역을 청결하고 밝게 유지하십시오. 

혼잡하거나 어두운 작업장에서는 사고가 
발생하기 쉽습니다. 

b) 가연성 액체, 가스 또는 먼지 등 폭발 
가능성이 있는 환경에서 전동 공구를 
사용하지 마십시오. 전동 공구에서 먼지나 
가스를 발화시킬 수 있는 불꽃이 튈 수 
있습니다 

c) 전동 공구로 작업하는 동안에는 어린이와 
주변 사람들이 작업 영역에 가까이 
들어오지 못하도록 하십시오. 주변이 
산만해져 통제력을 잃을 수 있습니다. 

2) 전기 안전 
a) 전동 공구의 플러그는 콘센트와 형식이 

일치해야 합니다. 플러그를 어떤 
방식으로든 절대 개조하지 마십시오. 
접지된(지면 접지) 전동 공구에 어떤 
어댑터 플러그도 사용하지 마십시오. 
개조되지 않은은 플러그 및 형식이 
일치하는 콘센트를 사용하면 감전 위험이 
줄어듭니다. 

b) 파이프, 라디에이터, 렌지 및 냉장고 등과 
같이 접지된 표면에 몸이 닿지 않도록 
하십시오. 신체가 접지되어 있으면 감전 
위험이 높아집니다. 

c) 전동 공구를 비 또는 습한 환경에 노출하지 
않도록 주의하십시오. 전동 공구에 물이 
들어가면 감전 위험이 높아집니다. 

d) 코드를 함부로 다루지 마십시오. 코드를 
사용하여 전동 공구를 운반하거나 
잡아당기거나 플러그를 뽑지 마십시오. 
열, 오일, 날카로운 모서리 또는 움직이는 
부품에서 멀리 떨어진 장소에 코드를 
보관하십시오. 코드가 손상되거나 얽혀 
있으면 감전 위험이 높아집니다. 

e) 전동 공구를 실외에서 사용할 때는 실외 
사용에 적합한 연장 코드를 사용하십시오. 
실외 사용에 적합한 코드를 사용하면 감전 
위험이 줄어듭니다. 

f) 어쩔 수 없이 습한 장소에서 전동 공구를 
사용해야 하는 경우에는 누전 차단기
(RCD)로 보호된 전원 공급 장치를 
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사용하십시오. RCD를 사용하면 감전 위험이 
줄어듭니다. 

3) 신체 안전 
a) 전동 공구로 작업할 때는 방심하지 말고 

작업에 주의하면서 상식에 따르십시오. 
피곤한 상태이거나 약물, 술, 치료제를 
복용한 상태에서는 전동 공구를 사용하지 
마십시오. 전동 공구를 사용하는 중에 
주의력을 잃어 순간적으로 부상을 당할 수 
있습니다. 

b) 신체 보호 장비를 착용하십시오. 항상 
보안경을 착용하십시오. 적합한 상황에서 
방진 마스크, 미끄럼 방지 안전화, 안전모 
또는 청력 보호 기구 등의 보호 장비를 
사용하면 신체 부상 위험이 줄어듭니다. 

c) 갑작스러운 장비 가동을 방지하십시오. 
전원 및/또는 배터리 팩에 연결한 상태로 
공구를 선택 또는 운반할 때는 사전에 
스위치가 꺼짐 위치에 있는지 반드시 
확인하십시오. 스위치가 켜짐 위치에 있는 
상태에서 스위치에 손가락이 닿은 상태로 
전동 공구를 운반하거나 전동 공구에 
전원을 공급하면 사고가 발생합니다. 

d) 전동 공구를 켜기 전에 모든 조정 키 또는 
렌치를 제거하십시오. 전동 공구의 회전 
부품에 렌치나 키가 부착되어 있으면 
부상을 당할 수 있습니다. 

e) 무리하게 팔을 뻗지 마십시오. 항상 올바른 
자세로 서서 균형을 유지하십시오. 그러면 
예기치 않은 상황에서의 전동 공구 제어 
능력이 향상됩니다. 

f) 적절한 의복을 착용하십시오. 헐렁한 
옷이나 장신구를 착용하지 마십시오. 
머리카락, 옷 및 장갑이 움직이는 부품에 
닿지 않도록 유의하십시오. 헐렁한 옷, 
장신구 또는 긴 머리가 움직이는 부품에 낄 
수 있습니다. 

g) 먼지 배출 및 집진 시설 연결을 위한 
장치가 제공된 경우, 이들 장치가 
연결되어 적절히 사용되고 있는지 반드시 
확인하십시오. 집진 장치를 사용하면 
먼지와 관련된 위험을 줄일 수 있습니다. 

4) 전동 공구 사용 및 관리 
a) 전동 공구에 무리한 힘을 가하지 마십시오. 

해당 용도에 맞는 올바른 전동 공구를 
사용하십시오. 올바른 전동 공구를 
사용해야 설계된  
속도로 작업을 더욱 안전하고 정확하게  
수행할 수 있습니다. 

b) 스위치 켜짐/꺼짐이 되지 않는 전동 공구는 
사용하지 마십시오. 스위치로  
제어되지 않는 전동 공구는 위험하며 
수리해야 합니다. 

c) 전동 공구를 조정하거나 액세서리를 
변경하거나 보관하기 전에 전원 및/또는 
배터리 팩에서 플러그를 빼십시오.전동 

공구를 조정하거나 액세서리를 변경하거나 
보관하기 전에 전원 및/또는 배터리 팩에서 
플러그를 빼십시오. 이러한 예방적 안전 
조치를 따라야 전동 공구가 갑자기 작동할 
위험이 줄어듭니다. 

d) 사용하지 않는 전동 공구는 어린이의 손이 
닿지 않는 곳에 보관하고, 전동 공구나 본 
지시 사항에 익숙하지 않은 사람이 전동 
공구를 절대 사용하지 못하게 하십시오. 
전동 공구는 훈련을 받지 않은 사용자가 
다루면 위험합니다. 

e) 전동 공구 유지 보수. 움직이는 부품의 
잘못된 정렬이나 바인딩, 부품 파손 및 
기타 전동 공구의 작동에 영향을 미칠 수 
있는 기타 모든 상태를 확인하십시오. 
손상된 부분이 있는 경우 사용하기 전에 
전동 공구를 수리하십시오. 많은 사고는 
전동 공구를 제대로 유지 보수하지 않아아 
발생합니다. 

f) 절삭 공구를 예리하고 깨끗한 상태로 
유지하십시오. 절단지석 가장자리를 
예리하게 잘 유지하면 절단기를 사용할 때 
바인딩이 적고 다루기가 용이합니다. 

g) 작업 환경과 수행할 작업을 고려하여, 본 
지시 사항에 따라 전동 공구, 액세서리 
및 툴 비트 등을 사용하십시오. 본 사용 
설명서의 내용과 다른 용도로 전동 
공구를 사용하면 위험한 상황이 발생할 수 
있습니다. 

5) 정비 
a) 자격을 갖춘 기술자가 동일 교체 부품을 

사용하여 정비 작업을 수행해야 합니다. 
그래야 전동 공구의 안전이 보장됩니다. 

송풍기 추가 안전 지침 
• 계속 연기가 나는 담뱃재, 막 깎아낸 금속 

부스러기, 나사, 못 등을 모으지 마십시오.
• 흡입 주입구 및 배출구를 막지 마십시오.
• 송풍/진공 모드 동안 제품의 전원이 켜져 있을 

때는 자갈길 또는 도로를 건너지 마십시오. 
뛰지 말고 걸으십시오.

• 항상 특히 비탈길에서는 발 밑을 조심하시오.
• 무리하게 팔을 뻗지 말고 항상 균형을 

유지하십시오.
• 작업하는 동안 진공 주입구 또는 배출구를 

눈이나 귀 근처에 놓지 마십시오. 주변 
사람들이 있는 방향으로 파편을 불지 
마십시오.

• 모든 냉각 공기 주입구에 파편이 없도록 
유지하십시오.

• 제품을 작동할 때 발과 다리를 보호하려면, 
항상 튼튼한 신발을 신고 긴 바지를 
입으십시오.
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• 어린이가 제품을 사용하도록 하지 마십시오.
• 작업하는 동안 보안경을 착용하십시오.
• 습기있는 장소에서 제품을 작동하는 것이 

불가피한 경우, 30mA 보호 공급 이상을 넘지 
않는 개폐 동락 전류의 차단기(RCD)를 
사용하십시오. RCD를 사용하면 감전 위험이 
줄어듭니다.

• 먼지 염증을 방지하려면, 안면 보호구를 
착용하는 것이 좋습니다.

• 다음과 같은 경우 전원에서 제품을 
분리하십시오.

 - 기계 곁을 비울 때마다
 - 막힌 상태를 청소하기 전에
 - 제품을 점검, 청소 또는 작동하기 전에
 - 제품이 이상하게 진동하기 시작하는 경우
• 건조한 장소에서만 제품을 보관하십시오.

공구에 표시된 마크 
공구에는 다음과 같은 그림이 있습니다.	

	 사용 전에 사용 설명서의 내용을 
 숙지하십시오.	

	 보안경을 착용하십시오.	

	 귀 보호 장구를 착용하십시오.	

	 	주변 사람들이 작업 영역에 가까이 
오지 못하도록 하십시오.

	 	전원 스위치 끄기: 청소 또는 유지보수 
전에 전원에서 플러그를 빼십시오. 

 팬을 만지지 마십시오. 

날짜 코드 위치 
날짜 코드(R)에는 제조년도가 포함되며 케이스에 

인쇄되어 있습니다.
예: 

2015 XX XX 

제조년도 

 

포장 내용물 
포장에는 다음 내용물이 들어 있습니다. 
 1 변속 송풍기 
 1 먼지주머니 
 1 사용 설명서 
 1 노즐 

•	운반 중에 발생할 수 있는 공구, 부품 또는 
액세서리의 손상 여부를 확인하십시오. 

•	작동 전에 시간을 내어 본 사용 설명서를 읽고 
숙지하십시오. 

설명(그림 1,2,3) 
   경고: 전동 공구 또는 전동 공구의 

어떤 부품도 절대 개조하지 마십시오. 
제품이 파손되거나 신체 부상을 당할 
수도 있습니다. 

  A. 노즐 
  B. 송풍구 
  C. 동작 스위치 
  D. 가변 속도 노브
  E. 락온 버튼 
  F. 흡입 포트 
  G. 먼지주머니 

 

용도 

DWB6800 디월트 송풍기는 송풍을 이용한 청소 
뿐 아니라 가벼운 흡입 기능 사용이 가능 합니다.  

전기 안전 
전기 모터는 한 가지 전압에만 맞추어 
설계되었습니다. 전원이 전동기 네임 플레이트에 
기재된 전압과 일치하는지 항상 확인하십시오. 

  DeWALT 공구는 이중 절연되어 있어 
접지가 필요 없습니다. 

 

전원 코드가 손상된 경우에는 DeWALT 서비스 
센터를 통해 특수 제작된 코드로 교체해야만 
합니다. 

연장 케이블 이용 
연장 케이블이 필요할 경우 이 공구의 소비전력에 
맞는 승인된 연장  케이블을 사용하십시오(기술 
데이터 참조). 최소 도체 크기는 1.5 mm2, 최대 
길이는 30 m입니다. 

케이블 릴을 사용할 때는 항상 케이블을 완전히 
푸십시오. 
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본체 연결  
이 장비용으로 사용할 주 전원에는 타임 딜레이와 
함께 16 A 차단 퓨즈가 장착되어 있어야 합니다. 

전압 강하  

돌입 전류가 일시적 전압 강하를 유발할 수 
있습니다. 전원 공급 상태가 좋지 않을 경우 다른 
장비에 영향을 줄 수 있습니다. 

전원 공급 장치의 시스템 임피던스가 0.11 Ω 
미만이면 장애가 발생할 가능성은 없습니다. 

전원 공급 

전원은 기기 명판에 적힌 사양과 일치해야 합니다. 
전압이 10% 이상 떨어지면 동력이 약해지고 
과열이 발생합니다. 

사용법

송풍 작업을 위해 노즐 장착하기(그림 A) 
• 노즐 안쪽에 있는 핀을 송풍구(A)에 제공되어 

있는 표시에 끼웁니다. 
• 노즐을 제자리에 잠그려면, 노즐을 표시된 

방향으로 돌립니다. 
• 노즐을 분리하려면, 노즐을 반대 방향으로 

돌립니다. 

집진용 노즐 및 먼지 장착(그림 B)	
• 집진을 위해, 먼지주머니를 송풍구(B)에, 

노즐을 흡입 포트(F)에 장착합니다. 
• 먼지주머니와 노즐을 분리하려면, 먼저 반대 

방향으로 돌려서 간단히 빼 냅니다. 
• 집진 효율성을 최대화하려면 먼지주머니를 

자주 비우십시오. 

송풍기 조작(그림 C) 

• 송풍기를 켜려면, 스위치(C)를 
누릅니다. 송풍기를 정지하려면, 스위치를 
놓습니다. 
• 다양한 속도 요건에 맞게 가변 속도 노브(D)를 

조정합니다. 
• 연속 작동이 필요할 때는, 먼저 스위치를 누른 

다음 락온 버튼(E)을 누르고 손을 떼면되고, 
잠금을 풀 때는 스위치를 쥐었다가 놓습니다.

경고: 연속적인 기계 작동은 30분을 초과해서는 
안됩니다. 

카본 브러시 교체하기(그림 D) 
• 드라이버를 사용하여 브러시 홀더 뚜껑을 

제거합니다. 
• 마모된 카본 브러시를 빼 내고, 새 브러시를 

끼운 다음 브러시 홀드 뚜껑을 고정시킵니다. 
경고! 카본 브러시를 분리해 정기적으로 

확인하십시오. 한도 표시까지 마모되면 
교체하십시오. 

액세서리 

전동 공구의 성능은 사용한 액세서리에 따라 
결정됩니다. 알맞은 액세서리를 사용함으로써 

공구의 기능을 최대한 활용할 수 있습니다.

유지 보수 

이 공구는 최소한의 유지 보수로 장기간에 
걸쳐 작업이 가능하도록 설계되어 있습니다. 
만족스러운 연속 작동은 적절한 공구 관리와 
정기적인 청소에 따라 그 성능이 달라질 수 

있습니다.	

경고! 유지 보수를 수행하기 전에 전원을 끄고 
공구의 플러그를 뽑으십시오. 

• 부드러운 브러시와 마른 헝겊으로 공구의 환기 
슬롯을 주기적으로 청소하십시오. 

• 젖은 헝겊으로 모터 하우징을 주기적으로 
청소하십시오. 연마재 및 유성 클리너를 
사용하지 마십시오.

 
 

윤활방법 
전동 공구는 별도의 윤활 작업이 필요하지 
않습니다. 

 

 

청소 
   경고: 통풍구 속이나 주변에 먼지가 

쌓여있는 것이 보이면 가능한 한 자주 
건조한 공기를 이용하여 몸체에서 
먼지를 불어내십시오. 이 절차를 
수행할 때에는 승인된 눈 보호 장구 및 
승인된 방진 마스크를 착용하십시오.  

   경고: 공구의 금속 이외 부품을 청소할 
때는 용제 등의 강력한 화학약품을 절대 
사용하지 마십시오. 그렇지 않으면 
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이러한 부분에 사용된 재료가 약해질 
수 있습니다. 헝겊에 물과 순한 비누를 
적셔 닦아주십시오. 공구 내부에 
액체를 넣거나 공구 부품을 액체에 
담그는 행동은 절대 금물입니다. 

 

환경 보호 
  분리 수거. 본 제품을 일반 가정용 

쓰레기로 처리하면 안됩니다. 

  

DeWALT 제품을 교체해야 하거나 더 
이상 쓸모가 없어졌다고 판단될 때는 본 제품을 
가정용 쓰레기와 함께 처리하지 마십시오 이 
제품은 분리 수거하십시오. 

  사용하던 제품과 포장을 분리 
수거하면 자원을 재활용 및 재사용할 
수 있습니다. 재활용 자원을 이용하면 
환경 오염이 방지되고 고철 자원에 
대한 수요를 줄일 수 있습니다.  

지역에 따라 가정용 가전제품을 분리 수거하는 
규정이 마련되어 있거나 새로운 제품을 구입할 때 
판매점에서 폐기 방법을 알려줄 수 있습니다.  

DeWALT는 사용이 끝난 DeWALT 제품을 
수집하여 재활용하기 위한 시설을 운영하고 
있습니다 이 서비스를 활용하려면 당사가 폐제품 
수거를 위임한 공인 수리 대리점에 제품을 반환해 
주십시오. 

본 사용 설명서에 기재된 연락처로 가까운 
DeWALT 영업소에 연락하면 가까운 공인 수리 
대리점 위치를 확인할 수 있습니다. 또는 다음 웹 
사이트를 방문하여 DeWALT 수리 지정점 목록과 
A/S 및 연락처 등 자세한 정보를 찾아볼 수 
있습니다.www.dewalt.co.kr 
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เครือ่งเป่าลมแบบปรบัความเร็วได ้
DWB6800
ขอแสดงความยินดี! 
คุณได้เลือกใช้เคร่ืองมือของ DeWALT ด้วยประสบการณ์
หลายปีท่ีผ่านมาในการพัฒนาผลิตภัณฑ์และนวัตกรรม
ใหม่ๆ ทำาให้ DeWALT เป็นหน่ึงในเคร่ืองมือไฟฟ้าท่ีน่า
เช่ือถือท่ีสุดสำาหรับผู้ใช้เคร่ืองมือไฟฟ้าระดับมืออาชีพ

ข้อมูลด้านเทคนิค
  DWB6800

แรงดันไฟฟ้า โวลต์ 220-240
ความถ่ี เฮิรตซ์  50/60 
กำาลังไฟเข้า W 800
ความเร็วขณะไม่มีโหลด /นาที 0-16000
ปริมาณลม ลบ.ม./นาที 4.5 
น้ำาหนัก กก. 1.8

คำาจำากัดความ: ข้อแนะนำาด้าน
ความปลอดภัย
คำาจำากัดความด้านล่างอธิบายถึงระดับความรุนแรงของ
คำาแต่ละคำาท่ีใช้เรียกสัญลักษณ์ต่างๆ โปรดอ่านคู่มือ
และใส่ใจกับสัญลักษณ์เหล่าน้ี

  อนัตราย: หมายถงึสถานการณท์ีก่อ่ให ้
เกดิ อนัตรายไดอ้ยา่งฉับพลนั ซึง่หากไม่
ระวงัจะทำาใหเ้สยีชวีติหรอืบาดเจ็บ
สาหสัได ้

  คำาเตอืน: หมายถงึสถานการณท์ีม่แีนว
โนม้วา่อาจจะกอ่ใหเ้กดิอนัตราย ซึง่หาก
ไมร่ะวงัสามารถทำาใหเ้กดิอนัตรายถงึ
ชวีติหรอืบาดเจ็บสาหสัได้

  ขอ้ควรระวงั: หมายถงึสถานการณท์ีม่ี
แนวโนม้วา่จะกอ่ใหเ้กดิอนัตราย ซึง่ถา้ไม่
ระวงั อาจทำาใหไ้ดร้บับาดเจ็บเล็กนอ้ยห
รอืปานกลาง

 ขอ้สงัเกต: หมายถงึการปฏบิตั ิทีไ่ม่
เกีย่วขอ้งกบัการบาดเจ็บสว่นบคุคล ซึง่
หากไมร่ะวงั อาจทำาใหท้รพัยส์นิเสยี
หาย

 แสดงถงึอนัตรายจากการถกูไฟฟ้าชอ็ต

 แสดงถงึอนัตรายจากการเกดิเพลงิไหม ้

  คำาเตอืน: เพือ่ลดความเสีย่งจากการบาด
เจ็บ โปรดอา่นคูม่อืการใชง้านเลม่นี้

คำาเตอืนเพือ่ความปลอดภยัท ัว่ไปสำาหรบั
การใชเ้ครือ่งมอืไฟฟ้า

  คำาเตอืน! โปรดอา่นคำาเตอืนและขอ้
ปฏบิตัเิพือ่ความปลอดภยัท ัง้หมด การไม่
ปฏบิตัติามคำาเตอืนและขอ้ปฏบิตัเิหลา่นี ้
อาจทำาใหถ้กูไฟฟ้าชอ็ต เกดิเพลงิไหม ้
และ/หรอืไดรั้บบาดเจ็บสาหสัได ้

โปรดเก็บรกัษาคำาเตอืนและขอ้ปฏบิตัทิ ัง้หมดนีไ้ว ้ 
เพือ่การอา้งองิในภายหลงั

คำาวา่ “เครือ่งมอืไฟฟ้า” ในคำาเตอืน หมายถงึเครือ่งมอื
ไฟฟ้า (แบบมสีาย) ทีท่ำางานผา่นแหลง่จา่ยไฟหลกั หรอื
เครือ่งมอืไฟฟ้า (แบบไรส้าย) ทีท่ำางานผา่นแบตเตอรี่

1) ความปลอดภัยในบริเวณท่ีทำางาน
ก) รกัษาความสะอาดและจดัใหม้แีสงสวา่งเพยีง

พอในบรเิวณทีท่ำางาน บรเิวณทีม่ดืหรอืมขีอง
วางระเกะระกะอาจทำาใหเ้กดิอบุตัเิหตไุด ้

ข) หา้มใชเ้ครือ่งมอืไฟฟ้าในบรเิวณทีอ่าจเกดิการ
ระเบดิ เชน่ เมือ่มขีองเหลว แกส๊ หรอื ฝุ่ นละออง
ทีไ่วไฟ  เครือ่งมอืไฟฟ้าจะทำาใหเ้กดิประกายไฟที่
อาจทำาใหเ้กดิละอองไฟหรอืเปลวไฟขึน้ได ้

ค) ระวงัไมใ่หเ้ด็กเล็กและคนเดนิผา่นไปมาเขา้
ใกลใ้นขณะทีใ่ชง้านเครือ่งมอืไฟฟ้า สิง่
รบกวนอาจทำาใหค้ณุเสยีสมาธไิด ้

2) ความปลอดภัยทางไฟฟ้า
ก) ปล ัก๊ไฟของเครือ่งตอ้งเป็นชนดิเดยีวกบั

เตา้รบั หา้มดดัแปลงปล ัก๊ไมว่า่ดว้ยวธิใีด หา้ม
ใชป้ล ัก๊อะแดปเตอรใ์ดๆ กบัเครือ่งมอืไฟฟ้าที่
ตอ่สายดนิ (ลงกราวด)์ ปลั๊กทีไ่มม่กีารดดัแปลง
และเตา้รับชนดิเดยีวกนัจะชว่ยลดความเสีย่งจาก
การเกดิไฟฟ้าชอ็ต

ข) หลกีเลีย่งการสมัผสัพืน้ผวิทีต่อ่สายดนิหรอื
ลงกราวด ์เชน่ ทอ่ หมอ้นำา้ เตาหงุตม้ และตู ้
เย็น มคีวามเสีย่งเพิม่ขึน้ทีจ่ะเกดิไฟฟ้าชอ็ตหาก
รา่งกายเป็นสือ่เชือ่มตอ่ลงดนิหรอืลงกราวด์

ค) อยา่ใหเ้ครือ่งมอืไฟฟ้าถกูฝนหรอือยูใ่นสภาพ
ทีเ่ปียกชืน้ นำ้าทีเ่ขา้เครือ่งมอืไฟฟ้าจะเพิม่ความ
เสีย่งในการเกดิไฟฟ้าชอ็ต

ง) หา้มใชส้ายไฟผดิวตัถปุระสงค ์หา้มใชส้าย
ไฟเพือ่การหิว้ ดงึ หรอืถอดปล ัก๊เครือ่งมอื
ไฟฟ้า เก็บสายไฟใหพ้น้จากความรอ้น นำา้มนั
ของมคีม หรอื ชิน้สว่นทีก่ำาลงัเคลือ่นที ่สาย
ไฟทีช่ำารดุหรอืพันกนัเป็นการเพิม่ความเสีย่งจาก
การถกูไฟฟ้าชอ็ต

จ) เมือ่ใชเ้ครือ่งมอืไฟฟ้านอกอาคาร ใหใ้ชส้าย
ตอ่พว่งทีเ่หมาะสมสำาหรบัการใชง้านนอก
อาคาร ใชส้ายไฟทีเ่หมาะสำาหรับใชน้อกอาคาร
จะชว่ยลดความเสีย่งตอ่การเกดิไฟฟ้าชอ็ต

ฉ) หากไมส่ามารถหลกีเลีย่งการใชเ้ครือ่งมอื
ไฟฟ้าในบรเิวณทีช่ ืน้แฉะได ้ใหใ้ชอ้ปุกรณ์
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ป้องกนัไฟดดู (RCD) การใช ้RCD จะเป็นการ
ลดความเสีย่งจากการถกูไฟฟ้าชอ็ต

3) ความปลอดภัยส่วนบุคคล
ก) ตืน่ตวัและมสีมาธกิบัส ิง่ทีค่ณุกำาลงัทำา รวมท ัง้

ใชส้ามญัสำานกึในขณะทีก่ำาลงัใชง้านเครือ่ง
มอืไฟฟ้า หา้มใชเ้ครือ่งมอืไฟฟ้าในขณะที่
คณุกำาลงัเหนือ่ยหรอืไดร้บัอทิธพิลจากยา 
แอลกอฮอล ์หรอืการรกัษาบางอยา่ง การขาด
ความระมดัระวงัในการใชเ้ครือ่งมอืไฟฟ้าแมช้ัว่
ขณะหนึง่อาจทำาใหบ้าดเจ็บสาหสัได ้

ข) ใชอ้ปุกรณค์ุม้ครองความปลอดภยัสว่นบคุคล 
สวมอปุกรณป้์องกนัดวงตาเสมอ อปุกรณ์
ป้องกนั เชน่ หนา้กากกนัฝุ่ น รองเทา้นริภยักนัลืน่
หมวกนริภยั หรอือปุกรณป้์องกนัเสยีงดงัทีใ่ชใ้น
สภาวะทีเ่หมาะสมจะชว่ยลดอาการบาดเจ็บทาง
รา่งกาย

ค) ป้องกนัเครือ่งเปิดทำางานโดยไมต่ ัง้ใจ สวติช์
ตอ้งอยูใ่นตำาแหนง่ปิดกอ่นทีจ่ะเสยีบปล ัก๊ของ
เครือ่งเขา้กบัแหลง่จา่ยไฟ และ/หรอื
แบตเตอรี ่หรอืกอ่นยกหรอืหิว้เครือ่งมอื การ
ยกเครือ่งมอืไฟฟ้าในขณะทีน่ิว้อยูท่ีส่วติช ์หรอืใช ้
เครือ่งมอืไฟฟ้าทีส่วติชเ์ปิดอยู ่อาจทำาใหเ้กดิ
อบุตัเิหตไุด ้

ง) ถอดกญุแจปรบัแตง่หรอืประแจออกกอ่นเปิด
สวติชเ์ครือ่งมอืไฟฟ้า ประแจหรอืกญุแจทีเ่สยีบ
คา้งอยูใ่นชิน้สว่นทีห่มนุไดข้องเครือ่งมอืไฟฟ้า
อาจทำาใหไ้ดรั้บบาดเจ็บได ้

จ) หา้มยนืเขยง่เทา้ขณะใชเ้ครือ่ง ควรยนืในทา่
ทีเ่หมาะสมและสมดลุตลอดเวลา เพือ่ชว่ยใน
การควบคมุเครือ่งมอืไฟฟ้าไดด้ยี ิง่ขึน้ใน
สถานการณท์ีไ่มค่าดคดิ

ฉ) แตง่กายใหเ้หมาะสม หา้มสวมเสือ้ผา้หลวม
หรอืใสเ่ครือ่งประดบั รวบผม ชายเสือ้ และ
ถงุมอืใหห้า่งจากชิน้สว่นทีก่ำาลงัหมนุ เสือ้ผา้ที่
หลวมหรอืยาวรุม่รา่ม เครือ่งประดบั หรอืผมทีย่าว
อาจเขา้ไปพันกบัชิน้สว่นทีก่ำาลงัหมนุ

ช) หากมอีปุกรณส์ำาหรบัดดูและเก็บฝุ่ น ตอ้ง
ตรวจสอบใหแ้นใ่จวา่ไดเ้ชือ่มตอ่และใชง้าน
อปุกรณน์ ัน้อยา่งเหมาะสม การใชอ้ปุกรณเ์กบ็
ฝุ่ นจะชว่ยลดอนัตรายทีเ่กีย่วขอ้งกบัฝุ่ นได ้

4) การใช้และการดูแลรักษาเคร่ืองมือไฟฟ้า
ก) หา้มฝืนใชเ้ครือ่งมอืไฟฟ้า เลอืกใชเ้ครือ่งมอื

ไฟฟ้าทีถ่กูตอ้งตรงกบัลกัษณะการใชง้าน
ของคณุ เครือ่งมอืไฟฟ้าทีถ่กูตอ้งยอ่มทำางาน  
ไดด้กีวา่และปลอดภยักวา่ เมือ่ใชง้านตามพกิดัที่
เครือ่งมอืไดรั้บการออกแบบมา

ข) หา้มใชเ้ครือ่งมอืไฟฟ้าถา้สวติชเ์ปิดปิดเครือ่ง
ไมท่ำางาน เครือ่งมอืไฟฟ้าทีไ่มส่ามารถควบคมุ
ผา่นสวติชไ์ด ้ถอืวา่มอีนัตรายและตอ้งสง่ซอ่ม

ค) ถอดปล ัก๊ของเครือ่งมอืไฟฟ้าออกจากแหลง่
จา่ยไฟ และ/หรอื แบตเตอรีก่อ่นทำาการปรบั
แตง่ เปลีย่นอปุกรณเ์สรมิ หรอืจดัเก็บ 
มาตรการเพือ่ความปลอดภยัเชงิป้องกนันีจ้ะชว่ย
ลดความเสีย่งในการเผลอเปิดเครือ่งใหท้ำางาน
โดยไมต่ัง้ใจ

ง) เก็บเครือ่งมอืไฟฟ้าทีไ่มไ่ดใ้ชง้านไวใ้หพ้น้มอื
เด็ก และไมอ่นญุาตใหบ้คุคลทีไ่มคุ่น้เคยกบั
เครือ่งมอืไฟฟ้าหรอืขอ้ปฏบิตัเิหลา่นีเ้ป็นผูใ้ช้
เครือ่งมอื เครือ่งมอืไฟฟ้าจะเป็นอนัตรายหากอยู่
ในมอืผูใ้ชท้ีไ่มม่คีวามชำานาญ

จ) บำารงุรกัษาเครือ่งมอืไฟฟ้า ตรวจสอบวา่ชิน้
สว่นทีเ่คลือ่นทีไ่ดม้กีารวางไมต่รงแนวหรอื
ตดิขดัหรอืไม ่มชีิน้สว่นทีแ่ตกหกั และสภาพ
อืน่ใดทีอ่าจสง่ผลตอ่การทำางานของเครือ่งมอื
ไฟฟ้าหรอืไม ่หากชำารดุเสยีหาย ใหน้ำาเครือ่ง
มอืไปสง่ซอ่มกอ่นนำามาใช ้อบุตัเิหตจุำานวน
มากเกดิจากการดแูลรักษาเครือ่งมอืไฟฟ้าไมด่พีอ

ฉ) เครือ่งมอืตดัตอ้งคมและสะอาดอยูเ่สมอ 
เครือ่งมอืตดัทีไ่ดรั้บการดแูลรักษาอยา่งถกูตอ้ง
และมขีอบตดัคม จะมปัีญหาตดิขดันอ้ย และ
ควบคมุไดง้า่ยกวา่

ช) ใชเ้ครือ่งมอืไฟฟ้า อปุกรณเ์สรมิ และดอก
สวา่นของเครือ่งมอื เป็นตน้ ใหต้รงตามขอ้
ปฏบิตัเิหลา่นี ้โดยพจิารณาถงึสภาพการ
ทำางานและงานทีท่ำาเป็นสำาคญั การใชเ้ครือ่งมอื
ไฟฟ้าทำางานอืน่นอกเหนอืจากทีก่ำาหนดไวอ้าจ
ทำาใหเ้กดิอนัตรายได ้

5) การบริการ
ก) ใหช้า่งซอ่มทีม่คีวามเชีย่วชาญเป็นผูซ้อ่ม

เครือ่งมอื และใชอ้ะไหลแ่ทเ้ทา่น ัน้ ซึง่จะชว่ย
รับประกนัไดว้า่เครือ่งมอืไฟฟ้ายงัมคีวามปลอดภยั
อยู่

ขอ้ปฏบิตัเิพือ่ความปลอดภยัเพิม่เตมิ
สำาหรบัเครือ่งเป่าลม

• หา้มใชเ้ครือ่งดดูเถา้บหุรีท่ ีย่งัตดิไฟอยู ่เศษชิน้
โลหะทีต่ดัใหม่ๆ  สกรแูละเศษเล็บ เป็นตน้

• อยา่ปิดก ัน้ชอ่งดดูและชอ่งเป่าของเครือ่ง
• หา้มนำาเครือ่งลากผา่นเสน้ทางหรอืถนนทีเ่ป็นก

รวดในขณะทีเ่ครือ่งกำาลงัเปิดสวติชแ์ละอยูใ่น
โหมด เป่า/ดดู ควรเดนิ หา้มวิง่

• ควรยนืในทา่ทีเ่หมาะสมโดยเฉพาะบนทีล่าดเอยีง
ทกุคร ัง้ทีใ่ชง้าน

• หา้มยนืเขยง่เทา้และอยูใ่นทา่ทีส่มดลุตลอดเวลา
• หา้มนำาชอ่งดดูหรอืชอ่งเป่าของเครือ่งหนัเขา้สู่

บรเิวณหหูรอืดวงตาในขณะใชง้าน หา้มเป่าเศษ
วสัดไุปยงัทศิทางทีม่ผีูอ้ยูใ่กลเ้คยีง

• พยายามใหช้อ่งอากาศเย็นเขา้ทกุชอ่งปราศจาก
เศษวสัดอุยูเ่สมอ

• เพือ่ป้องกนัเทา้และขาในระหวา่งใชง้านเครือ่ง ให้
สวมรองเทา้สำาหรบังานหนกัและกางเกงขายาว
ดว้ยทกุคร ัง้

• อยา่ปลอ่ยใหเ้ด็กใชเ้ครือ่ง
• ใสแ่วน่ตานริภยัในระหวา่งใชง้าน
• หากไมส่ามารถหลกีเลีย่งการใชง้านเครือ่งใน

บรเิวณทีช่ ืน้แฉะได ้ใหใ้ชอ้ปุกรณป้์องกนัไฟดดู
(RCD) ทีม่กีารต ัง้กระแสพกิดัไมเ่กนิ 30mA
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การใช ้RCD จะเป็นการลดความเสีย่งจากการ
ถกูไฟฟ้าช็อต

• เพือ่ป้องกนัการระคายเคอืงจากฝุ่ นละออง ควร
สวมหนา้กากป้องกนัฝุ่ น

• ถอดปล ัก๊เครือ่งออกจากแหลง่จา่ยไฟ
- เมือ่ไมไ่ดใ้ชง้านเครือ่ง
- กอ่นกำาจดัสิง่อดุตนั
- กอ่นตรวจสอบ ทำาความสะอาดหรอืใชง้าน
เครือ่ง
- กรณีทีเ่ครือ่งเร ิม่มอีาการส ัน่ผดิปกติ

• เก็บเครือ่งไวใ้นบรเิวณทีแ่หง้เทา่น ัน้

สญัลกัษณบ์นเครือ่งมอื
รูปภาพต่อไปน้ีจะปรากฏบนเคร่ืองมือ:

โปรดอ่านคู่มือแนะนำาการใช้ก่อนใช้งาน

สวมอุปกรณ์ป้องกันตา

สวมอุปกรณ์ป้องกันเสียงดัง

 ระวังคนเดินผ่านไปมาเข้าใกล้

 ปิดสวิตช์เคร่ือง: ถอดปล๊ักออกจากแหล่งจ่าย
ไฟหลักก่อนทำาความสะอาดหรือบำารุงรักษา
เคร่ือง

ห้ามสัมผัสกับพัดลมของเคร่ือง

ตำาแหน่งของรหัสวันท่ี
รหัสวันท่ีซ่ึงแสดง ปีท่ีผลิตเอาไว้ด้วย จะพิมพ์อยู่บน
ตัวเคร่ืองบริเวณท่ีเป็นจุดเช่ือมต่อระหว่างเคร่ืองมือกับ
แบตเตอร่ี
ตัวอย่างเช่น:

2015 XX XX

ปีท่ีผลิต

สิง่ทีอ่ยูใ่นบรรจภุณัฑ์
ภายในบรรจุภัณฑ์ประกอบด้วย:

 เครื่องเป่าลม 1 เครื่อง
 ถุงเก็บฝุ่น 1 ใบ
 คู่มือการใช้งาน 1 เล่ม

 หัวเป่าลม 1 ชิ้น

• โปรดตรวจหาร่องรอยความเสียหายของเครื่องมือ
ชิ้นส่วน หรืออุปกรณ์เสริม ที่อาจเกิดขึ้นในระหว่าง
การขนส่ง

• โปรดอ่านและทำาความเข้าใจคู่มือเล่มนี้ก่อนการใช้
งาน

คำาอธบิาย (รปูที ่1, 4)
  คำาเตอืน: หา้มปรับแตง่เครือ่งมอืไฟฟ้าหรอื
ชิน้สว่นใดๆ โดยเด็ดขาด เพราะอาจทำาให ้
เครือ่งมอืชำารดุหรอืไดรั้บบาดเจ็บได ้

 ก)  หัวเป่าลม
 ข)  ช่องเป่า
 ค)  สวิตช์
 ง)  ปุ่มปรับระดับความเร็ว
 จ)  ปุ่มล็อค 
 ฉ)  ช่องดูด
 ช)  ถุงเก็บฝุ่น
วตัถปุระสงคใ์นการใชง้าน
เคร่ืองเป่าลม DWB6800 ได้รับการออกแบบมา เพ่ือใช้
เป่าและทำาความสะอาด รวมท้ังใช้สำาหรับงานดูดท่ีไม่แรง
มาก

ความปลอดภัยทางไฟฟ้า
มอเตอร์ไฟฟ้าออกแบบมาเพ่ือใช้กับแรงดันไฟฟ้าขนาด
เดียวเท่าน้ัน ต้องตรวจสอบกำาลังไฟเพ่ือให้ตรงกับแรงดัน
ไฟฟ้าบนแผ่นแสดงพิกัดเสมอ

  เคร่ืองมือ DeWALT ใช้ระบบฉนวนสองช้ัน จึง
ไม่จำาเป็นต้องใช้สายดิน

ถ้าสายไฟของตัวเคร่ืองชำารุดเสียหาย ต้องเปล่ียนเป็นสาย
ไฟท่ีจัดเตรียมมาเป็นพิเศษซ่ึงส่ังซ้ือได้จากศูนย์บริการ
ของ DeWALT

การใช้สายพ่วง
ในกรณีท่ีจำาเป็นต้องใช้สายพ่วง ให้ใช้สายพ่วง ท่ีเหมาะ
กับปริมาณไฟเข้าของอุปกรณ์ (ดูท่ี ข้อมูลทางเทคนิค) 
ขนาดของสายนำาไฟฟ้าต่ำาสุดคือ 51.5 มม.2 ความยาว
สูงสุด  
คือ 30 ม.
เม่ือมีการใช้อุปกรณ์ม้วนเก็บสายไฟ ให้คลายสายไฟออก
จนหมดทุกคร้ัง

การต่อกับสายเมน 
แหล่งจ่ายไฟหลักท่ีจะใช้กับเคร่ืองน้ีต้องติดต้ังฟิวส์คัตเอา
ต์ 16 A พร้อมตัวหน่วงเวลา
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แรงดันไฟตก 
กระแสไฟที่ไหลเข้าอาจทำาให้เกิดสภาวะแรงดันไฟ
ตกในช่วงสั้นๆ  ในสภาพแหล่งจ่ายไฟที่ไม่เหมาะสม 
อุปกรณ์อื่นอาจได้รับผลกระทบ

หากมีความต้านทานไฟฟ้าระบบของแหล่งจ่ายไฟต่ำา
กว่า 0.11 Ω การรบกวนต่างๆ ไม่น่าจะเกิดขึ้น

แหล่งจ่ายไฟ
ตรวจสอบให้แน่ใจว่าแหล่งจ่ายไฟของคุณตรงกับที่
ระบุบนแผ่นป้าย แรงดันไฟฟ้าที่ลดลงมากกว่า 10 
เปอร์เซ็นต์ จะทำาให้เกิดการสูญเสียกำาลังและความร้อน
สูงเกิน

การใช้งาน

การใส่หัวเป่าลมเพื่อใช้งานการเป่าลม 
(รูป A)
 • ใสส่ลกัทีอ่ยูด่า้นในหวัเป่าลม (A) ใหเ้ขา้ไปในรอยบาก

ทีอ่ยูใ่นชอ่งเป่า (B)
 • หากตอ้งการล็อคหวัเป่าลมใหเ้ขา้ที ่ใหห้มนุหวัเป่าลม

ไปตามทศิทางทีร่ะบุ
 • หากตอ้งการถอดหวัเป่าลมออก ใหห้มนุหวัเป่าลมไป

ในทศิทางตรงกนัขา้ม

การใส่หัวเป่าลมและถุงเก็บฝุ่นในการดูด
ฝุ่น (รูป B)
 • หากตอ้งการดดูฝุ่ น ใหส้วมถงุเกบ็ฝุ่ นเขา้กบัชอ่งเป่า (B) และ

ใสห่วัเป่าลมเขา้กบัชอ่งดดู (F)
 • หากตอ้งการถอดถงุเกบ็ฝุ่ นและหวัเป่าลมออก สามารถ

ดงึออกไดง้า่ยเพยีงหมนุไปในทศิทางตรงขา้มแค่
หนึง่รอบ

 • หมัน่นำาฝุ่ นในถงุเกบ็ฝุ่ นไปทิง้ใหห้มด เพือ่ใหก้ารดดู
ฝุ่ นมปีระสทิธภิาพสงูสดุอยูเ่สมอ

การใช้งานเครื่องเป่าลม (รูป C)
 • หากตอ้งการเปิดสวติชเ์ครือ่งเป่าลม ใหก้ดสวติช ์(C)  หาก

ตอ้งการปิดเครือ่งเป่าลม ใหป้ลอ่ยสวติช์

 • ปรับปุ่ มปรับระดบัความเร็ว (D) ตามความเร็วระดบั
ตา่งๆ ทีต่อ้งการ

 • เมือ่ตอ้งการใชง้านตอ่เนือ่ง เริม่จากใหก้ดสวติช ์จาก
นัน้กดปุ่ มล็อค (E) และเมือ่ตอ้งการปลดล็อค ใหบ้บี
แลว้ปลอ่ยสวติช์

   คำาเตอืน: ไมค่วรใชง้านเครือ่งตอ่เนือ่งเกนิ 
30 นาที

การเปลี่ยนแปรงถ่าน (รูป D)
 • ใชไ้ขควงถอดฝาครอบตวัยดึแปรงถา่น
 • นำาแปรงถา่นทีส่กึหรอออก ใสแ่ปรงถา่นอนัใหมแ่ลว้ขนั

ฝาครอบตวัยดึแปรงถา่นใหแ้น่น
  คำาเตอืน: ถอดและตรวจสอบแปรงถา่นอยู่

เสมอ เปลีย่นอนัใหม ่เมือ่สกึหรอถงึตำาแหน่ง
ขดีจำากดัการใชง้าน

อุปกรณ์เสริม
สมรรถนะของเคร่ืองมือของคุณข้ึนอยู่กับอุปกรณ์เสริมท่ี
ใช้ อุปกรณ์เสริมของ DEWALT ได้รับการออกแบบทาง
วิศวกรรมให้มีมาตรฐานคุณภาพสูง และเพ่ิมสมรรถนะ
ของเคร่ืองมือของคุณ เม่ือใช้อุปกรณ์เสริมเหล่าน้ี คุณจะ
สามารถใช้เคร่ืองมือของคุณได้อย่างมีประสิทธิภาพสูงสุด

การบำารุงรักษา
เคร่ืองมือไฟฟ้า DeWALT ออกแบบมาเพ่ือให้สามารถใช้
งานได้อย่างยาวนานโดยมีการบำารุงรักษาน้อยท่ีสุด การ
ทำางานท่ีสร้างความพึงพอใจอย่างต่อเน่ืองจะข้ึนอยู่กับ
การดูแลรักษาท่ีเหมาะสมและการทำาความสะอาดอย่าง
สม่ำาเสมอ
   คำาเตอืน: กอ่นทำาการบำารงุรกัษาเครือ่ง

มอื ใหปิ้ดสวติชแ์ละถอดปล ัก๊เครือ่งมอื
ทกุคร ัง้

 • ทำาความสะอาดชอ่งระบายอากาศในเครือ่งมอืของคณุ
เป็นประจำาโดยใชแ้ปรงขนออ่นหรอืผา้แหง้

 • ทำาความสะอาดตวัมอเตอรเ์ป็นประจำาโดยใชผ้า้ชบุนำ้า
หมาดๆ หา้มใชน้ำ้ายาทำาความสะอาดทีม่ฤีทธิ์
กดักรอ่นหรอืมสีว่นผสมของตวัทำาละลาย

การหล่อลื่น
ไม่ต้องใช้สารหล่อล่ืนเพ่ิมเติมกับเคร่ืองมือไฟฟ้าน้ี

การทำาความสะอาด
   คำาเตอืน: หมัน่เป่าสิง่สกปรกและฝุ่ นละออง

ทีส่ะสมออกจากตวัเครือ่งเป็นประจำาดว้ยลม
แหง้ เนือ่งจากสิง่สกปรกมกัสะสมอยูภ่ายใน
และรอบๆ ชอ่งระบายอากาศ สวมอปุกรณ์
ป้องกนัดวงตาและหนา้กากกนัฝุ่ นทีไ่ด ้
มาตรฐานในขณะดำาเนนิการขัน้ตอนนี ้ 

   คำาเตอืน: หา้มใชส้ารทีเ่ป็นตวัทำาละลาย
หรอืสารเคมทีีม่ฤีทธิก์ดักรอ่นรนุแรงอืน่ๆ 
ทำาความสะอาดชิน้สว่นของเครือ่งมอืทีไ่มใ่ช่
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โลหะ สารเคมเีหลา่นีอ้าจสง่ผลตอ่วสัดทุีใ่ช ้
ในชิน้สว่นเหลา่นี ้ใชเ้ฉพาะผา้ชบุนำ้าสบู่
ออ่นๆ เทา่นัน้ อยา่ใหม้ขีองเหลวใดๆ เขา้ไป
ในเครือ่งมอืเด็ดขาด หา้มจุม่สว่นใดๆ ของ
เครือ่งมอืลงในของเหลวเด็ดขาด

การปกป้องสิ่งแวดล้อม
  การเก็บรวบรวมแบบคัดแยก ห้ามท้ิง

ผลิตภัณฑ์น้ีรวมกับขยะในครัวเรือนปกติ

หากวันหน่ึงคุณจำาเป็นต้องเปล่ียนผลิตภัณฑ์ 
DeWALT ของคุณ หรือเคร่ืองมือน้ีไม่เป็นประโยชน์สำาหรับ
คุณอีกต่อไป อย่าท้ิงผลิตภัณฑ์น้ีรวมกับขยะในครัวเรือน 
จัดการกับผลิตภัณฑ์น้ีเพ่ือให้พร้อมสำาหรับการเก็บรวบรวม
แบบคัดแยก

  การเก็บรวบรวมแบบคัดแยกสำาหรับบรรจุ
ภัณฑ์และผลิตภัณฑ์ท่ีใช้แล้วทำาให้สามารถ
รีไซเคิลวัสดุและนำามาใช้งานอีกคร้ัง การนำา
วัสดุรีไซเคิลมาใช้ใหม่จะช่วยป้องกันมลพิษ
ต่อส่ิงแวดล้อมและลด  
ความต้องการวัตถุดิบ 

ตามกฎระเบียบท้องถ่ินอาจมีการจัดเตรียมสถานท่ีสำาหรับ
การเก็บรวบรวมแบบคัดแยกอุปกรณ์ไฟฟ้าท่ีใช้ภายในครัว
เรือนไว้ ณ แหล่งรับขยะของเทศบาล หรืออาจมีการรับ
อุปกรณ์ใช้แล้วจากผู้ค้าปลีกในกรณีท่ีคุณซ้ือผลิตภัณฑ์
ช้ินใหม่ 

คุณสามารถตรวจสอบท่ีอยู่ของตัวแทนซ่อมท่ีได้รับ
อนุญาตท่ีอยู่ใกล้คุณมากท่ีสุดได้โดยการติดต่อสำานักงาน
ของ DeWALT ในพ้ืนท่ีของคุณตามท่ีอยู่ท่ีระบุในคู่มือน้ี 
นอกจากน้ี ยังมีรายช่ือตัวแทนซ่อมท่ีได้รับอนุญาตของ 
DeWALT และข้อมูลการบริการหลังการขายของเรา และ
ข้อมูลการติดต่อโดยละเอียดแสดงบนทางอินเทอร์เน็ตท่ี 
www.2helpU.com
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